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MONTHLY BOARD MEETING
Thursday, March 12, 2020
7:00pm — BOARD MEETING AGENDA

1. Call to Order

2. Board Roll Call

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comment

5. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of February 13, 2020

6. Committee Meeting Minutes — accept minutes from COW (2/25) =Youth Committee () -

Senior Committee (1/15) - Communication Committee () — Community Family Services () — Parks () —
Special Budget (2/12, 2/13, 3/3)
Approval of Board Audit from February 11, 2020 thru March 9, 2020
8. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials & Department Heads
(Senior — Social Work — Youth-Y — Bus — Communication - Highway)

i

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

9. Grant Applications — consideration & possible action to approve Grant applications, subject to final budget approval
for FY end 3/31/2021

Request Recommend/COW

1) A Safe Place $4.,000.00 $2.000.00
2) CASA $2.000.00 $1,000.00
3) Center for Enriched Living $3,000.00 $0.00

4) Emmaus House of Hospitality $16,500.00 $16,500.00
5) Erie Family Health Center $1.000.00 $1,000.00
6) Joanie’s Closet $3,000.00 $3,000.00
7) JourneyCare $3.,000.00 $0.00

8) LZBSA — Challenger Division $3,000.00 $3.,000.00
9) Little City Foundation $10,200.00 $0.00

10) PADS Lake County $5,000.00 $2.500.00
11) Willow House $2,500.00 $0.00

12) Zacharias Sexual Abuse Center $3.000.00 $3,000.00

10. Annual Town Meeting Notice & Agenda — consideration & possible action to approve Notice & Agenda for the
Annual Town Meeting on Tuesday, April 14, 2020

11. Budget FY end 3/31/2021 — consideration & possible action to approve a tentative budget for the purpose of
conducting business on or after 4/1/20 pending final approval of Budget & Appropriation Ordinance, at a later date

12. 2020 Lacrosse Sports Agreement — consideration & possible action to approve Lacrosse Sports agreement for 2020
with a yearly maintenance fee of $1000.

13. Closed Executive Session

14. Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session

15. Adjourn
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MONTHLY BOARD MEETING
Thursday, February 13, 2020
7:00pm — BOARD MEETING
unappmin

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the February 13, 2020 Board meeting to order at 7:04
p.m.

2. Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Clerk Prouty, Ela Township Manager
Stefaniuk, Trustees Bos, Bowman, Jennings, and Sikes. Also in attendance were Assessor
Barrington and Highway Commissioner Forster.

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comment: At this time we welcome any public comments, not pertaining to anything on
the following agenda. Three minutes a piece or a total of fifteen minutes.

5. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of January 9, 2020
A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Jennings to approve the meeting minutes
of January 9, 2020, with any additions or corrections. Motion passed 5 to 0.

6. Committee Meeting Minutes — accept minutes from COW (1/28) —Youth Committee (1/22) -
Senior Committee (1/15) -Communication Connmttee (1/28) — Community Family Services
8/20/2019 (1/21) — Parks (1/23) — Townshi 1/14) — Special Budget (2/5

A motion by Trustee Bos and seconded by Trustee Sikes to accept the 8 sets of committee
meeting minutes as listed above. Motion passed 5 to 0.

7. The Clerk read the board audit from January 7, 2020 to February 10, 2020...

Approval of Board Audit from January 7. 2020 thru February 10, 2020

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND---- $ 133.123.27
TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND----nu-umeoeeeee- $ 1.124.78
TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND-- $ 12.853.73
TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND $ 49,740.34
TOTAL PARK MAINTENCE FUND $§ 9.785.11
TOTAL CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND-----eeeeen § 732,25
TOTAL PAYROLL-=-=sncnoenaeees $165.282.37

TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS $372.641.85




A Motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Bos to authorize the payment of the
board audit (January 7, 2020 to February 10, 2020) as read, Motion passed 5 to 0.

8. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials & Department Heads
{Senior — Social Work — Youth-Y— Bus— Communication - Highway)

Supervisor Report: 2020 Social Agency Grant Applications requests are all in a book for the
Trustees to review and be prepared to discuss at the COW meeting. The board will vote on them
at March 12, 2020 board meeting.

Clerk’s Report: Early voting starts here on Monday, March 2, 2020 through Saturday, March 14,
2020 and where people get confused is that there is no early voting on Monday, March 16, 2020.
Voting resumes on Election Day, Tuesday, March 17, 2020 at all precincts.

Township Manager Report: Reported that the new Ela Township bus has been delivered.
The bus will go out for lettering after the board approves what type of lettering.

Trustees Reports:
Bos: No report at this time.

Bowman: Still waiting for the Community Center doors to be inspected and fixed.
Jennings: No report at this time.
Sikes: No report at this time.

Assessor: The bill to abolish the office of Township Assessors has been dropped. Appeals will be
going on into March.

Highway Commissioner: The Highway Department was out plowing a lot last weekend.
The full report will be attached to the minutes.

Senior and Youth Report:

The full report will be attached to the minutes.

Changes in staffing, Nicole is stepping down from the teen club. Joe has moved to be site
coordinator at teen club, (Foglia Y.) to work with Kevin. Youth director has hired a new staff
member, Haley who will work at the Homework club on Mondays, Wednesdays, and Fridays and
be at the Teen club on Tuesdays and Thursdays.

Social Worker report:
The full report will be attached to the minutes.

Winter Declutter group is wrapping up. Starting a new declutter group in April.
Social Worker has had interviews with prospective social work/counseling interns for 2020/2021.

OLD BUSINESS-None

NEW BUSINESS- None




10.

11.

12:

14,

Annual Audit - consideration & possible action to approve Evans, Marshall & Pease, P. C. to
complete audit for the FY ending 3/31/2020 for an amount not to exceed $7.760.00

A Motion by Supervisor Palmblad and seconded by Trustee Bowman to authorize the payment to
Evans, Marshall & Pease P.C for the Annual Board Audit, and not to exceed $ 7,760.00.

Motion passed 5 to 0.

Community Center Special Event Rental Agreement — consideration & possible action to approve

Community Center rental agreement

A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Sikes to approve the Community Center
special rental agreement as presented in the board packet. Motion passed 5 to 0.

[ntergovernmental Agreement between Ela Township and Ela Township Highway Department —
consideration and possible action to approve

A Motion by Trustee Jennings and seconded by Trustee Bos to approve the intergovernmental
agreement between Ela Township and Ela Township Highway department. Motion passed 5 to 0.

Closed Executive Session
None needed at this time.

Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session

Adjourn: A Motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Sikes to adjourn at 7:35pm

February 10, 2020
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COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (COW) MEETING

Ela Township Town Hall, 1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich
Tuesday, February 25, 2020 at 8:30 am
unappmin

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the Committee of the Whole (COW) Meeting to order
at 8:34 a.m.

2. Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Clerk Prouty, Township Manager Stefaniuk,
Trustees Bos, Bowman, and Jennings. Trustee Sikes and Assessor Barrington were absent.
Also, in attendance was Highway Commissioner Forster.

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Township Manager Report
No Report.

5. Topics for Discussion:

A. Grant Funding Applications (12)
Sally Kutsor was present for Joanie’s Closet.
Laura Ramirez was present for A Safe Place.
Eric Foote was present for PADS.
After a long discussion on the funding applications some temporary decisions were made, all
Funding depends on what tax dollars come in for the year.
A Safe Place-----$2000.00
CASA-———-—-——- $1000.00
Center for Enriched Living------ 0
Emmaus House of Hospitality------ $16,500.00
Erie Family Health Services-----$1000.00

Joanie Closet--=-------=-- $3000.00
Pads-------- $2500.00

Little City========== 0

Journey Care-------- 0
LZBEAromms $3000.00
Willow House -------- 0

Zacharias Sexual Abuse Center----$3000.00
Total of $32,000



B. Lacrosse Sports Agreement
The Board reviewed the Lacrosse agreement, and changes will be made, and the Board will be
prepared to vote on it at the March Board meeting.

C. Board Room AV System
Township Manager Stefaniuk explained the different options, and the concenus of the board was
to replace the two non-working microphones.

D. New bus lettering
Will attach the final picture, with the lettering on the bus as decided by the board.

E. Old Business-None
F. New Business- None

6. Set Date of Next COW Meeting (March 31, 2020 @ 8:30 AM)
The date was accepted. But the Clerk will not be here.

7. Executive Session-None.

8. Adjourn: at 10:26 am.

Ela Township February 20, 2020

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Chris Bos Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Michael Jennings Trustee Joel Sikes
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Special Budget Meeting Minutes

Senior & Youth
Wednesday, February 12, 2020 at 8:30 AM
(Upstairs Conference Room)
At Town Hall, 1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich

1. Call to Order
Meeting was called to order at 8:35 am by Supervisor Palmblad.

2, Roll Call
Present were Trustees Bowman, Jennings and Sikes, Manager Stefaniuk, Community Programs
Director Dillon and Assistant Director Dalbec. Trustee Bos was excused.

3. 2020-2021 Senior Budget
Director Dillon reviewed her proposed employee salary increases reflected in the proposed budget;
which seemed acceptable by the Board. A few minor adjustments were made to payroll expenses and
newsletter/postage expenses. There was some discussion as to whether resources should be allocated to
acquire a new community center dog. No decision was made at this point.

4. 2020-2021 Youth Budget
All youth program recoveries were reviewed and left as is. The process is much easier to review since
all programs have been separated into individual account numbers. An additional account number for
phones will be added under operating expenses.

Once these minor adjustments are made, updated spreadsheets will be distributed to the Board for
review. All department heads were advised the tentative budget will be on the agenda at the March
Board meeting for approval. Changes may be necessary based on levy approval from the County.

5 Adjournment
Meeting adjourned at 10:25 am.
Respectfully submitted: Supervisor Palmblad

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Chris Bos Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Michael Jennings Trustee Joel Sikes
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Special Budget Meeting Minutes
Highway Department
Thursday, February 13, 2020 at 4 PM
At Town Hall, 1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich

Call to Order
Meeting was called to order at 4:07 p.m.

Roll Call
Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Highway Commissioner Forster, Trustees Bos, Bowman, Jennings,
Sikes, and Manager Stefaniuk.

2020-2021 General Road Budget

The revenue side of the General Road budget was submitted with only minor changes. The expense side
stayed very similar to last year except for two areas; 1) health benefits and 2) paving line items. A large
project is planned to redo 30-year-old roads on the northside of Echo Lake and Forest Lake
subdivisions.

2020-2021 Perm Road Budget

The income side of the Perm Road budget increased $130,000 due to grant money being received from
Stormwater Management to address water issues on Starry Lane. Most operating expenses stayed
stagnant; however, anticipating increases in 1) salaries and health benefits and 2) storm water line item
due to project taking place in Forest Lake.

Based on projected increases in both budgets for salaries and health benefits, the Board requested copies of job
descriptions and employee evaluations.

5

2020-2021 Parks Budget

In anticipation of preparing the Parks budget, meetings with sports organizations are currently being
scheduled. Supervisor Palmblad, Trustee Bowman, and Manager Stefaniuk advised the Board about the
meeting that took place last week with lacrosse. We advised them about the proposed increase and their
move to Ela Township Community Park. They came prepared with a wish list of improvements they
would like to see incorporated. We agreed to consider some of their requests and a new agreement will
be drafted so practice can begin as weather permits.

Adjournment
Meeting adjourned at 6:55 pm.
Respectfully submitted: Supervisor Palmblad

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
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Special Budget Meeting Minutes

Parks, Administration, Transportation
Tuesday, March 3, 2020 at 8:30 AM
Ela Town Hall, 1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich

1. Call to Order
Meeting was called to order at 8:30 am by Supervisor Palmblad

2. Roll Call
Present were Trustees Bos, Bowman and Jennings, and Manager Stefaniuk.
Trustee Sikes was excused.

F; 2020-2021 Parks Budget
All estimated revenues, payroll and operating expenses, and community services’ line items were
reviewed. Manager Stefaniuk noted that both health insurance benefits and HRA line items need to
be added to the park fund budget. Supervisor Palmblad also mentioned that funds for Capital
improvements was increased to cover the cost of a new HVAC unit at the Community Center.

4, 2020-2021 Administrative Budget
Line items under Dept. 1 Administrative and Dept. 2 Elected Officials were reviewed with only
minor changes. Supervisor Palmblad pointed out the goal was to bring the capital improvement line
item back up to where it was last year, in case the Township needed to purchase an additional bus
again this year.

5. 2020-2021 Transportation Budget
Dept. 7 operates at a loss, but the Board agrees it’s a great service to the community and will
continue to do so for as long as possible.

Once these minor adjustments are made, updated spreadsheets will be distributed to the Board for
review. All department heads were advised the tentative budget will be on the agenda at the March
Board meeting for approval. Changes may be necessary based on levy approval from the County.

6. Adjournment
The meeting adjourned at 9:56 am.
Respectfully submitted: Supervisor Palmblad
Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy A. Prouty

Trustee Chris Bos Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Michael Jennings Trustee Joel Sikes
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03/09/2020 10:32 AM CASH SUMMARY BY ACCQUNT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/1
User: CATHY
DE: ELA TOWNSHIE FROM 02/01/2020 TO 02/29/2020
FUND: ALL FUNDS
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Deacription 02/01/2020 Debits Credits 02/29/2020
Fund 1 GENERAL TOWN FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110192/110190 99,177.30 245,433.59 231,536.47 113,074.42
102.02 C5/CDARS @2.5-4/23/20-1YR 536,826.40 0.00 0.00 536,826.40
104.02 BARR #540144894-2%1Y-5/26/20 262,606.78 0.00 0.00 262,606.76
104.03 BARR.Z.25%-12M0O-11/21/19 531,466.65 0.00 0.00 531,466.65
107.01 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 846,918.49 1,481.25 200,000.00 648,399.74
108.00 INLAND-CD #939262 3/31/20 3MO 36,929.11 0.00 0.00 36,929.11
GENERAL TOWN FUND 2,313,924.71 246,914.84 431,536.47 2,129,303.08
Fund 2 GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110192/1101%80 30,101.67 79.55 2,842.53 27,338.69
107.00 INLAND BK.#1079%86-MONEY MARKET 343,887.73 172.32 0.00 %4,060.05
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND 123,989.40 251.87 2,842.53 121,398.74
Fund 3 GENERAL ROAD FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#11019%2/11018%0Q 104,032.19 104,422.32 15,319.69 193,134.82
105.00 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 1,247,216.07 1,952.76 0.00 1,249,168.83
GENERAL ROAD FUND 1,351,248.26 106,375.08 15,319.69 1,442,303.65
Fund 4 PERMANENT ROAD FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISE.#1101582/110180 71,422.72 228,795.50 84,151.31 216,066.91
102.00 5/3 BANK-BOND ACCT #0773 116,516.83 69.42 25,600.00 90, 986.25
105.00 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 629,346,982 1,165.88 200,000.00 430,512.80
PERMANENT ROAD FUND 817,286.47 230,030.80 309,751.31 737,565.96
Fund 5 PARE MAINTENANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND=-MM/DISE.#11019%2/110190 63,780.84 741.46 T 175 L 38 52,346.92
102.03 CORNERSTONE SAV/3300563 128,385.03 0.00 0.00 128,385.03
Lo .81 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MAREKET 97,039.098 176.89 0.00 97,216.87
PARK MAINTENANCE FUND 289,205.85 018.35 12,175.38 277,948 .82
Fund & CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISE.#110192/110190 18,894.01 2280 5,576.00 13,340.51
107.00 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 230,837.67 334.60 0.00 231 ;K125 27
CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND 249,731.68 357.10 5,576.00 244,512.78
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 5,145, 386,37 584,848.04 777,201.38 4,953,033.03



03/09/2020 10:35 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: 1/8
User: CATHY s ;
e Hia. SRR PERIOD ENDING 02/29/2020
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 1019-20 AVAILABLE

MONTH 02/29/2020 02/2971020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWM FUND
Revenuas
Dept 0
1-0-400.00 FROPERTY TAY 4,684.60 1,997,541.76 2,000,020.00 2,478,24
1-0-402.00 PERS PROP REFLACEMENT TAX 1,932.10 13,330.91 11,000.00 (2,330.91)
1-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 1,498.65 34, 600.91 8,000.00 (26,600.91)
1-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,752,146.21 1,752,146.21
1-0-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 4,493.16 30,582.18 28,000.00 (2,582.18)
Total Dept O 12,608.51 2,076,055.76 3,799,166.21 1,723,110.45
Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
1-3-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 57.85 57.85 0.00 (57.85)
Total Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION 57.85 57.B5 0.00 (57.85)
Dept 5 - YOUTH DIVISICN
1-5-410.01 HOMEWORK CLUB RECOVERIES 2,400.00 22,050.00 11,250.00 (10,800.00)
1-5-410.02 TEEN CLUB RECOVERIES 1,050.00 17,585.00 8,100.00 (9,485.00)
1-5-410.03 SHOOTING STARS RECOVERIES 800.00 37,490.00 30, 600.00 (6,890.00)
1-5-410.04 WINTER BREAK RECOVERIES 0.00 4,330.00 5,250.00 920.00
1-5-410.05 SFRING BREAK RECGVERIES 600.00 1,625.00 3,750.00 2,125.00
1-5-410.06 KIDS DAY OFF RECOVERIES 1,0B0.00 2,250.00 2,500.00 250.00
1-5-410.07 SAFE SITTER RECOVERIES 675.00 1,755.00 1,800.00 45.00
1-5-410.08 SAFE AT HOME RECCVERIES 180.00 620.00 800.00 180.00
Total Dept 5 - YOUTH DIVISION 6, 785.00 87,705.00 64,050.00 (23,655.00)
Dept 6 - SENIOR DIVISION
1-6-409.00 DONATIONS 0.00 1,850.00 3,000.00 1,150.00
1-6-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 1,340.00 1,340.00 0.00 (1,340.00)
1-6-410.01 SENIOR PROGRAM RECOVERIES 14,757.00 91,138.00 120, 000.00 28,862.00
1-6-410.02 LONG DISTANCE TRIPS RECOVERIES 450,00 71,762.25 66,000.00 (5,762.25)
1-6-410.03 MEAL RECOVERIES 2,521.00 13,758.25 11,500.00 (2,258.25)
1-6-410.04 GRANTS 0.00 7,100.00 5,600.00 (1,500.00)
1-6-410.05 NON-RESTDENT FEES 1,505.00 3,220.00 2,000.00 (1,220.00)
Total Dept & - SENIOR DIVISION 20,573.00 190,168.50 208,100.00 17,931.50
Dept 7 - TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1-7-410.01 DIAL-A-RIDE RECOVERIES 1,069.00 §,896.27 10,000.00 1,103.73
1-7-410.02 SUBSCRIPTION RECOVERIES 2,030.00 11,3240.00 15,000.00 3,660.00
1-7-410.03 5.W. LAKE RECOVERIES 2,408.00 15,0092.00 15,000.00 (92.00)
Total Dept 7 - TRAMSPORTATICON DIVISION 5,507.00 35,328.27 40, 000.00 4,671.73
Dept B - ASSESS0RS DIVISION
1-8-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 113.99 478.49 0.00 (478.49)
Total Dept B - ASSESSORS DIVISION 113,99 478.49 0.00 (478.49)
TOTAL REVENUES 45,645.35 2,389,793.87 4,111,316.21 1,721,522.34
Expenditures
Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
1-1-500.00 SALARIES 10,943.01 133,046.30 178,000.00 44,953.70
1-1-509.00 HEALTH BEMEFITS 1,756.79 18,548.17 23,000.00 4,451.83
1-1-510.00 HRA (96.93) 377.14 1,650.00 1,272.86
1-1-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 796.61 9,904.09 11,800.00 1,895.91
1-1-512.00 IMRF 779.14 9,959.34 13,500.00 3,540.66
1-1-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 782.14 1,000.00 217.44
1-1-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 1,691.60 14,710.51 22,000.00 7,269.49
1-1-528.00 ITNSURANCE 0.00 28,947.00 33,000.00 4,053.00
1-1-532.00 TELEFHONE/ INTERNET 391.17 5,446.71 #,000.00 2,553.29
1-1-534.00 UTILITIES 456.38 5,028.75 7,000.00 1,971.25
1-1-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 41.57 2,059.19 5,000.00 2,940.81
1-1-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 945, 38 3,000.00 2,051.62
1-1-538.00 POSTAGE 258,95 1,734.58 2,000.00 265.42
1-1-540.00 PRINTING 0.00 16,595.40 22,600.00 6,004.60
1-1-544.00 FROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,862.50 18, 852,50 31,000.00 12,147.50
1-1-546.00 DUES/FEES 186.30 #,357.67 8,000.00 (3157.67)
1-1-548.00 PUBLIC NOTICES 0.00 110.40 500.00 389.60
1-1-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 269.58 3,670.54 B,000.00 4,329 46



03/09/2020 10:35 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIF Page: 2/8
User: CATHY .
g g PERIOD ENDING 02/29/2020
ACTIVITY FOR Y10 BALANCE 1019-20 AVAILABLE

MONTH 02/29/2020 02/29/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE)  NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND
Expenditures
1-1-558.00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 5,736.85 7,322.34 9,000.00 1,677.66
1-1-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1,473.17 9,153.31 8,750.00 (403.31)
1-1-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 34,20 1,966.27 5,300.00 3,323.73
1-1-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 60,510.00 60,510.00 1,000,000.00 939,430.00
Total Dept 1 = ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 90, 090.89 358,030.73 1,402,100.00 1,044,069.27
Dept 2 - ELECTED OFFICIALS
1-2-501.00 SUPERVISOR 2,500.00 27,500.00 30,000.00 2,500.00
1-2-502.00 HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER 1,250.01 14,062.71 15,000.00 337.29
1-2-503.00 ASSESS0R 7,196.08 77,887.16 84, 660.00 6,772.84
1-2-504.00 CLERK 1,250.00 13,750.00 15,000.00 1,250.00
1-2-505.00 TRUSTEES 1,666.68 18,333.48 20,000.00 1,666.52
1-2-506.00 TREASURER 83.33 833,30 1,000.00 166.70
1-2-509.00 HEALTH RENEFITS 0.00 0.00 8,100,00 8,100.00
1-2-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 977.56 10,874.35 13,500.00 2,625.65
1-2=-512.00 IMRF 512.36 6,003.47 15,000.00 8,996.53
Total Dept 2 - ELECTED OFFICIALS 15,436,02 169,244.47 202,260.00 33,015.53
Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
1-3-500.00 SALARIES 13,724, 32 151,788.86 190,000,00 38,211.14
1-3-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 612.34 8,213.74 16,100,00 7,886.286
1-3-510.00 HRA {2.40) 706,78 3,150.00 2,443.22
1-2-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,039.73 11,484.06 14,800.00 3,315.94
1-3-512.00 IMRF 960.09 10,086.50 16,700.00 6,603.50
1-3-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPEMSATION 0.00 1,173.05 950.00 (223.05)
1-3-528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 800.00 800.00
1-3-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 204 .35 3,388.69 3,700.00 311.31
1-3-534.00 UTILITIES BB.58 908.01 1,200.00 291.99
1-3-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 1,892.12 2,000.00 107.88
1-3-537.00 EDUCATION 353.72 1,210.58 2,000.00 789,42
1-3-538.00 POSTAGE 1.00 17.13 300.00 282.87
1-3-546.00 DUES/FEES 135.00 £97.35 1,200.00 502.65
1-3-555.00 GRANT FUNDING 0.00 36,300.00 36,300.00 0.00
1-3-558,00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 197.42 1,500.00 1,302.58
1-3-559,00 OFFICE EQUIPMENT 73.00 773.94 1,000.00 226.06
1-3-565,00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 150.00 1,507.00 1,300.00 {207.00)
1-3-568.,00 MISCELLANEQUS 98.54 530,34 1,000.00 469.66
1-3-572.00 COMMUNTTY EVENTS 0.00 640.16 5,000.00 4,359.84
1-3-573.00 COMMUNITY SERVICE PROJECTS 0.00 300,99 2,500.00 2,199.01
1-3-574.00 ELA HISTORIC-PROJECTS/MAINT 781.08 6,571.98 B, 000.00 1,428.02
1-3-596.00 MOSQUITO ABATEMENT PLAN 0.00 31,952.00 33,000.00 1,048.00
Total Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISTION 18,225.35 270,350.70 342,500.00 72,149.30
Dept 5 - YOUTH DIVISION
1-5-500.00 SALARIES 7,575.79 95,545.20 110,000.00 14,454 .80
1-5-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 579.586 7,263.37 8,500.00 1,236.63
1-5-512.00 IMRF g§2.12 1,087.20 5,200.00 4,102.80
1-5-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 1,223.38 1,200.00 (23.38)
1-5-524.00 NUTRITION 641,80 4,041.49 6,500.00 2,458.51
1-5-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 98.14 200.00 101.88
1-5-537.00 EDUCATION (410.00) 364.08 300.00 (64.08)
1-5-540.00 PRINTING 58.55 579.50 500.00 (79.50)
1-5-546.00 DUES/FEES B0.00 573.27 500.00 (73.27)
1-5-547.00 PROGREAMS 1,180.00 1,228.57 300.00 (328.57)
1-5-550.00 FIELD TRIPS 695.43 9,693.69 15,000.00 5,3086,.31
1-5-553,00 SPECTAL EVENTS 158.21 726.31 800.00 73.69
1-5-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 259.91 500.00 240.09
1-5-559.00 OFFICE EQUIEMENT 64.50 1,395.48 1,500.00 104.52
1-5-562.00 PROGRAM SUPFLIES 374.14 6,145.57 6,000.00 (145.57)
1-5-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 201.78 500.00 298,22
1-5-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 66.50 1,039.81 1,000.00 (39.81)
Total Dept 5 - YOUTH DIVISION 11,146.60 131,476.75 159,100.00 27,623.25
Dept 6 - SENIOR DIVISION
1-6-500.00 SALARIES 22,159.69 269,929.04 317,500.00 47,570.96
1-6-509.00 HEALTH EENEFITS 3,108.18 19,252.53 31,100.00 11,847.47
1-6-510.00 HRA (29.07) 492.25 4,500.00 4,007.75
1-6-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 1,636.26 20,353.17 24,500,00 4,146.83
1-6-512.00 IMRE 1,421.64 17, 645. 68 23,800.00 6,154.32
1-6-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPEMSATION 0.00 1,775.30 1,900.00 124.70



83/09/2523Y10:35 AM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REFPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: 3/8
5er:
DE: ELA TOWNSHIE PERIOD ENDING 02/29/2020
ACTIVITY FOR Y10 BALANCE 1019-20 AVAILABLE

HONTH 02/29/1020 02/29/2020 QORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORHAL (ABHORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 = GENERAL TOWHM FUND
Expenditures
1-6=520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.00 1,466.33 4,100.00 2,633.67
1-6-524.00 NUTRITION 791.51 10,272.12 15,000.00 4,727 .88
1=6=525.00 LUNMCH & LEARN PRESENTATIONS 600.00 9,060.00 9,000.00 (60.00)
1=6=532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 683.41 5,631.63 6,800.00 1,168.37
1-6-=536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 136.88 1,022.03 2,500.00 1,477.97
1-6=537.00 EDUCATION 589.78 1,846.50 5,000.00 3,153.50
1-6=540.00 PRINTING 3, 253.23 11,292.73 22,000.00 10,707.27
1-6=546.00 DUES/FEES 1,418.91 2,129,583 3,000.00 870.47
1=-6=547.00 PROGRAMS 9,629.08 79,516.77 130,000.00 50,483.23
1-6-550.00 LONG DISTANCE TRIPS .00 31, 638.69 40,000.00 8,361.31
1-6=558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 201.70 1,566.77 2,000.00 433.23
1-6=559.00 QFFICE EQUIPMENT 0.00 2,574,869 1,500.00 (1,074.69)
1-6-561.00 FUEL/OIL 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
1-6-562.00 FROGRAM SUPPLIES 151.37 3,874,861 5,000.00 1,125.39
1-6=563.00 BUILDING EQUIPMENT 0.00 9,956.99 3,000.00 (6,956.99)
1-6=565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 0.00 2,556.00 2,700.00 144.00
1-6=568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 25.00 1,023.73 1,500.00 476.27
1-6=588.00 SENIOR HOLIDAY PARTY 0.00 4,102.23 5,000.00 897.77
Total Dept & = SENIOR DIVISION 45,787.55 508,979.32 661, 800.00 152,920.68
Dept 7 = TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1=-7=500.00 SALARIES 8,857.21 105,956.41 127,000.00 21,043.59
1-7-50%.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 612.34 6,485.41 8,000.00 1,514.59
1-7-510.00 HRA 0.00 78.37 1,650.00 1,571.63
1-7=511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 670.62 8,034.4% 10,000,00 1,965.54
1=7=512.00 IMRF 545.4% 6,968.10 10,000.00 3,031.90
1=-7=513.00 UNEMBLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 790.13 700,00 (90.13)
1=7=515.00 UNIFORMS/TESTING 0.00 752.00 600,00 (152.00)
1-7=528.00 INSURANCE 0.00 2:,224.00 4,000.00 1,776.00
1-7=532.00 TELEPHONE 139.56 1,676.88 2,200.00 523.12
1-7-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 100.00 1,000.00 400.00
1-7-558.00 OFFICE SUPPFLIES 0.00 555 500,00 444 .49
1-7-561.00 FUEL/QIL 1,873.74 17,034.861 22,000.00 4,965,39
1-7-566.00 VEHICLE REPAIRS 689.81 4,088.04 10,000.00 5,911.96
1-7-56%9.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 289.51 9,643.22 7,500.00 (2,143.22)
Total Dept 7 - TRANSFORTATION DIVISION 13,678.28 163,887.14 205,150.00 41,262.86
Dept 8 - ASSESSORS DIVISION
1-8-500.00 SALARIES 25,655.88 272,834.37 305,000.00 32,165.63
1-8-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 4,764.78 50,867.18 70,300.00 19,432.82
1-8-510.00 HRA (24.89) 1,953.76 9,000.00 7,046.24
1-8-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,674.20 20,1584.38 25,000.00 1,B805.62
1-8-512.00 IMRF 1,456.51 18,527.64 27,500.00 B,972.36
1-8-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPEMSATION 0.00 1,506.49 1,800.00 293.51
1-8-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 599.60 4,652.18 4,000.00 {652.18)
1-8-534.00 UTILITIES 122.91 3,783.54 4,000.00 216.46
1-8-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 1,130.75 2,750.00 1,619.25
1-8-537.00 EDUCATION g80.00 1,176.87 3,750.00 2,573.13
1-8-538.00 POSTAGE 2.50 40.75 275.00 234.25
1-8-540.00 PRINTING 1,950.12 2,530.29 2,000.00 (530.29)
1-8-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 1,050.00 3,000.00 1,950.00
1-8-546.00 DUES/FEES 427.61 6,064.06 7,400.00 1,335.94
1-8-558.00 OFFICE SUFFLIES 140.78 1,938.50 2,000.00 61.50
1-8-559.00 OFFICE EQUIFMENT (1,877.12) 1,250.91 5,000.00 3,749.09
1-8-561.00 FUEL/OQIL 32.10 1,300.71 2,500.00 1,199.29
1-8-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 803.98 17,944.54 19,500.00 1,555.46
1-8-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 33.02 33.02 500.00 466G.98
1-8-569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 0.00 477.60 2,500.00 2,022.40
Total Dept & - ASSESS0ORS DIVISICN 35,5%02.29 409,257.54 497,775.00 B8,517.4¢6
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 230,266.98 2,011,226.65 3,470,785.00 1,459,558.35
Fund 1 = GENERAL TOWN FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 45,645.35 2,389,793.87 4,111,316.21 1,721,522.34
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 230,266.98 2,011,226.65 3,470,785.00 1,459,558.35
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (184,621.63) 378,567.22 640,531.21 261,963.99
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User: CATHY
DE: ELA TOWNSHIE PERIOD ENDING 02/29/2020

ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2019-20 AVAILABLE

MONTH 02/29/2020 02/29/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 2 - GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
Revenueas
Dept 0
2-0-400.00 FROEFERTY TAX 77.80 33,194.87 33,250.77 55.90
2-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 173.97 1,847.72 0.00 (1,947.72)
2-0-407.00 FROJ'D BEGINNIMG BALANCE 0.00 0.00 126,605.66 126,605.66
Total Dept 0 251.87 35,142.59 159, 856.43 124,713.84
TOTAL REVENUES 251.87 35,142.59 152,856.43 124,713.84
Expenditures
Dept 0
2-0-500.00 SALARIES B25.98 11,728.24 20,000.00 8,271.786
2-0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 63.17 897.14 1,600.00 702.86
2-0-512.00 IMRF 58.81 BB1.15 1,800.00 918.85
2-0-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
2-0-701.00 EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE 1,894.57 27,024.14 50,000.00 22,975.86
2-0-702.00 GENERAL ASSISTAMNCE 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
Total Dept 0 2,842.53 40,530.87 95,400.00 54,869.33
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,842 .53 40,530.87 95,400.00 54,B869.33
Fund 2 - GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 251.87 35,142.59 159,856.43 124,713.84
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,842.53 40,530.87 95,400.00 54,B69.33

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (2,590.66) (5,388.08) 64,456.43 69,844.51
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ser:
DE: ELA TOWNSHIP FPERIOD ENDING 02/29/2020
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 1019-20 AVAILABLE

MONTH 02/29/2020 02/29/1020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL {ABNORMAL) BUDGET HORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 3 = GENERAL ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
3=0=400.00 PROPERTY TAX 522.62 213,086.53 244,330,862 31,244.09
3=0=402.00 PERS PROP REPLACEMENT TAX 2,018.45 13,926.58 10,000.00 (3,926.58)
3=0=404.00 INTEREST INCOME 1,952.76 19,001.29 1,000.00 (18,001.29)
3=0=407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 1,238,776.61 1,238,776.81
3=0-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 646,71 18,821.98 3,000.00 (15,821.98)
3=0-410.01 HWY .ENT . INCOME/BUS REPAIRS 1,304.52 6,532.54 4,000.00 {2,532.54)
3=0-410.02 HWY ,ENT . INCOME/VILL.DEER PARK 85,109.89 131,368.24 190,000.00 58,631.76
3=0=410.03 HWY .ENT. INCOME/VILL.LONG GROVE 9,956.28 94,683.18 40,000.00 (54,683.18)
3-0-410.04 HWY , ENT . INCOME/VILL. NORTH BARRINGTON 632.79 40,912.14 40, 000.00 (912.14)
3=0=410.05 HWY . ENT . INCOME/VILL . KILDEER 4,231.06 71,526.84 40,000.00 (31,526.84)
Total Dept 0 106,375.08 609,859,32 1, 811,167 .23 1,201,247.81
TOTAL REVENUES 106,375.08 609,859, 32 1,811,107.23 1,201,247.91
Expenditures
Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
3=1=500.00 SALARIES 3,084.74 63,161.39 80,000.00 16,838,861
3=1=-511.00 S0OCIAL SECURITY TAX 235.98 2,721.91 4,300.00 1,578.09
3=1=512.00 IMRF 130.63 2,019.56 4,900.00 2,880.44
3=1=-513.0C0 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 230.04 500.00 269.96
3-1-528.00 THN5URANCE 0.00 26,707.00 27,000.00 283.00
3-1-532.00 TELEPHONE/ INTERNET 506.40 5,585.70 6,000.00 414,30
3=1-536.0C0 TRAVEL EXFENSE 0.00 1,117.81 1,500.00 38z2.09
3-1-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 2,295.26 3,500.00 1,204.74
3-1-540.00 PRINTING 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00
3=-1-544.00 PROFESSTONAL SERVICES 0.00 1,251.50 3,500.00 2,248.50
3-1-546.00 DUES/FEES 60.00 660.95 500.00 (160.95)
3-1-549.00 PERS. PROP . REPL. TAX~-VILL.REFUND 0.00 3,335.20 4,000.00 664.80
3-1-558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 0.00 1,862.99 3,000.00 1,137.01
3-1-559.00 OFFICE EQUIBMENT 0.00 856.48 2,500.00 1,643.52
3-1-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 225.00 1,178.88 2,500.00 1,321.12
Total Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 4,242.75 112,984.77 144,700.00 31,715.23
Dept 4 - MAINTENANCE DIVISION
3-4-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 50.00 7,206.63 B,000.00 793.37
3-4-533.00 ENGINEERING SERVICES 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 4,500.00
3-4-534.00 UTILITIES 1,494,865 6,139.21 7,500.00 1,360.79
3-4-535.00 RENTALS 0.00 87.3¢ 2,000.00 1,912.64
3-4-562.00 OPERATING SUPFLIES 0.00 300.01 4,000.00 3,699.99
3-4-563.00 VEHICLE/HEAVY EQUIEMENT 2,323.23 96, 226,23 200,000.00 103,773.77
3-4-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 2. 182775 4,000.00 1,B07.25
3-4-567.00 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,603.84 15, 846,50 25,000.00 3,153.50
3-4-569,00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 760.39 31,653, 32 35, 000,00 3,346.68
3-4-575.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
3-4-577.00 VILLAGE MATERIALS 3,064.83 20,811,148 40, 000,00 19,188.82
3-4-580.00 PAVING 1,740.00 111,999.32 250,000.00 138,000.68
3-4-598.00 VACTOR DUMP FIT 0.00 0,00 30,000.00 30, 000.00
3-4-599.00 CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 10, 000.00 10, 000.00
3-4-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 650, 000,00 650,000.00
Total Dept 4 - MAINTENANCE DIVISION 11,076.94 292,462.51 1,270,500.00 978,037.49
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,319.69 405,447.28 1,415,200.00 1,009,752.72
Fund 3 - GENERAL ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 106,375.08 609,859.32  1,811,107.23% 1,201,247.91
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 15,319.89 405,447.28 1,415,200.00 1,009,752.72
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 91,055.39 204,412.04 395,907.23 191,495.19
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User: CATHY ;
DB: ELA TOWNSHIE PERIOD ENDING 02/29/2020

ACTIVITY FOR YID BALANCE 2019-210 AVAILABLE

MONTH 02/29/2020 02/29/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE)  NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET HORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 4 = PERMANENT ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
4-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 2,483.25 1,058,864.55 1,060,161.00 1,286.45
4-0-404.00 TNTEREST INCOME 1,235.30 10, 698,27 1,500.00 (9,198.27})
4-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 669,919.32 669,918.32
4-0-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 340.75 440.75 1,000.00 558.25
4-0-410.01 MET FUND 0.00 65,564.46 90,000.00 24,435.54
4-0-410.02 ROAD BONDS 24,800.00 26,050.00 300.00 (25,750.00)
Total Dept O 28,859.30 1,161,618.03 1,822,880.32 661,262.29
TOTAL REVENUES 28,859.30 1,1%1,618.03 1,822,880.32 661,262.29
Expenditures
Dept 0
4-0-500.00 SALARIES 31,586.92 369,276.99 450,000.00 80,723.01
4-0-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 5,503.23 54,659,.84 40,000.00 35,340.16
4-0-510.00 HRA 7.87 577.23 4,500.00 3,922.77
4-0-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 2,356.48 27,682.70 34,500.00 6,817.30
4-0-512.00 IMRF 2,206.84 27,104,863 39,500.00 12,395.37
4-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 2,085.65 1,900.00 (195.65)
4-0-515.00 UNIFORMS/TESTING 0.00 6,458.13 6,800.00 341.87
4-0-535.00 RENTALS 0.00 81.00 2,000.00 1,919.00
4-0-561.00 FUEL/OLL 4,418.52 33,303.10 55,000.00 21,696.90
4-0-562.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 1,291.72 6,997.04 8,000.00 1,002.96
4-0-563.00 VEHICLE/HEAVY EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
4-0-570.00 ROAD SIGHNS/JULIE 0.00 4,397.08 4,500.00 102.94
4=0=575.00 GARBAGE SERVICE 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00
4=0-580.00 PAVING 0.00 0.00 45,000.00 45,000.00
4=-0-582.00 STORM WATER 18,537.48 476,061.38 525,000.00 48,938.62
4=0=584.00 STREET LIGHTS 1,713.76 8,285.35 12,000.00 3,714,865
4=0=586.00 FOAD SALT AND LIQUID DE=ICER 16,156.99 42,086.81 75,000.00 32,913.19
4=0=587.00 ROAD SUPPLIES & TREE REMOVAL 0.00 6,193.97 25,000.00 18,806.03
4=0=58%.00 CONTINGENCIES 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
4-0-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 300,000.00 300,000.00
Total Dept 0 83,779.81 1,065,260.88 1,709,200.00 643,939.12
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 83,775.81 1,065,260.88 1,709,200.00 643,935.12
Fund 4 - PERMANENT ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 28,859.30 1,161,618.03 1,822,880.32 661,262.29
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 83,779.81 1,065,260.88 1,708,200.00 643,939.12

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (54,920.51) 96, 357.15 113,680.32 17,323.17
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Jser: CATHY P ;
e B HewnbEs PERIOD ENDING 02/29/2020
ACTIVITY FOR YID BALANCE 2019-20 AVAILABLE

HONTH 02/29/2020 02/29/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
5-0-400,00 PROPERTY TAX 702.70 299,657.28 300,006.88 349.60
5-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 190.65 1,750.98 500.00 (1,250.98)
5-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 191,970.17 191,970.17
5-0-410.00 MISCELLANEQOUS INCOME 0.00 3,937.25 10, 000,00 6,062.75
5-0-410.01 KNIGGE FARK - STUDENT PARKING LOT REV 25.00 15,775, 00 15, 000,00 {115.00)
5-0-410.02 YOUTH SFORTS - FARK REV 0.00 2,500.00 3,170.00 670.00
Total Dept 0 918.35 323,620.51 520,647.05 197,026.54
TOTAL REVENUES 918,35 323,620.51 520,647.05 197,026.54
Expenditures
Dept 0
5-0-500.00 SALARIES 1101525 109,571.01 110,000.00 428.99
5-0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 536.29 B,364.79 B,700.00 33021
5-0-512,00 IMRF 493.20 6,247.52 10,000.00 3,752.48
5-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 0.00 988,588 500.00 (488.88)
5-0-520,00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 2,378.71 26,190.26 18,500.00 (7,690.26)
5-0-521.00 PARK MAINTENANCE 0.00 22,345,717 50,000.00 27,654.23
5-0-534.00 UTILITIES 1,665.93 15,5807 11 18,000.00 2,449.89
5-0-555.,00 SCHOLARSHIPS/KNIGGE PARKING MAINTENANCE 0.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 0.00
5-0-562,00 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES 0.00 2,918.20 15,000.00 12,081.80
5-0-563.00 PARK EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
5-0-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 0.00 186.74 1,000.00 B13.26
5-0-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 B;127.45 47,500.00 39,372.55
5-0-601.00 ETCP IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 14,350.83 25,000.00 10,649,17
Total Dept 0 12,175.38 237,841.56 332,200.00 94,358.44
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,175.38 237,841.56 332,200.00 94,358, 44
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 918.135 323,620.51 520, 647.05 197,026.54
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,175.38 237,841.56 332,200.00 94,358.44
MET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES {11,257.03) B5,778.95 188,447.05 102, 668.10
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User: A ]
i oA g PERIOD ENDING 02/29/2020
ACTIVITY FOR YD BALANCE 1019-20 AVAILABLE

MONTH 02/29/2020 02/29/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund & - CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
6-0-400.00 PROPERTY TAX 18.72 7,924 .67 8,000.19 15.52
6-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 338.38 3,570.20 400.00 (3,170.20)
6-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNIMNG BALANCE 0.00 0.00 246,971 .66 246,971.66
6-0-410.01 FAIRFIELD CEMETERY REVENUE 0.00 0.00 2,000,00 2,000.00
6-0-410.02 LAKE ZURICH CEMETERY REVENUE 0.00 15,750.00 12,000.00 (3,750.00)
Total Dept 0O 357.10 27,304.87 269,371.85 242,066,98
TOTAL REVENUES 357.10 27,304.87 269,371.85 242,066 ,98
Expenditures
Dept 0
6-0-500.00 SALARIES 230.76 4,038.39 7,000.00 2,961.61
6-0-508.00 CEMETERY BOARD 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
6-0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 17.66 307.72 750.00 442 .28
6-0-512.00 IMRF 0.00 104.94 250.00 145.06
6-0-521.00 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 4,595.33 16,011.65% 35,000.00 18, 988,35
6-0-522.00 BURIAL EXPENSES 700.00 4,200.00 49,500.00 5,300.00
6-0-523.00 CREM SCATTER GARDEN 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500.00
6-0-536.00 TRAVEL EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
6-0-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 200.00 200.00
6-0-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6-0-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 2,871.85 4,000.00 1,128.15
6-0-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 32.28 2,583.66 2,000.00 (583.686)
6-0-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS Q.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000.00
Total Dept 0 5,576.00 30,118.21 169,800.00 139,681.79
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,576.00 30,118.21 169,800.00 139,6B1.79
Fund & - CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 357.10 27,304.87 269,371.85 242,066.98
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 5,576.00 30,118.21 169, 800,00 139,681.72
MET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (5,218.90) (2,813.34) 99,571, 85 102, 385.19
TOTAL REVENMUES - ALL FUNDS 182,407.05 4,547,339.19 8,695,179.09 4,147,839.90
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 349,960.39 3,790,425.25 7,192,585.00 3,402,159.75
NET OF REVENUES § EXPENDITURES (167,553.34) 756,913.94  1,502,594.09 745,680.15



Payroll Check Register Report For Ela Township

Name

AXA EQUITABLE-EQUI VEST
CINCINNATI LIFE INS

EFTPS

ILL DEPT OF REVENUE

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL
WISCONSIN DEPT OF REVENUE
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL

Total Payroll

For Check Dates 2/11/2019 to 3/9/2020

Check
Net

537.23
161.55
33,165.87
6,226.67
15,585.57
61.70
101,846.89

157,585.48






To:  Ela Township Board
From: Susan Dillon
Re:  Board Report for March 2020

February 2020
Dear Ela Township Board:

February was a very chaotic month, so it was nice we had an extra day to try and fit everything
in. We continued with our Ela University classes, including the Happiness Class which we have adapted
from the course originally taught at Yale University. That class continues to have 10+ participants and
has been a very welcome addition for many of our participants struggling with various transitional
periods in their life and trying to focus on their own happiness levels for once. We also had 3
consecutive Friday events with Trivia Night, Valentine’s Day Luncheon, and Mardi Gras, so there was
plenty of opportunity for participants to eat, drink, and socialize with their fellow members.

Our Day Trip for the month was An American in Paris at Drury Lane Theater where we enjoyed
lunch and a performance afterward. We're also trying to offer more Evening Programs similar to our
popular Day programming, so we started “Dinner & Learns”. That has been a very encouraging sign that
people are eager for activities at night other than our standard Friday Night events.

Unfortunately, we've had some more moving things around with Fitness Classes. One of our
instructors had to abruptly quit due to a medical issue, and Tai Chi we have cancelled moving forward.
Although it started strong, we’'re finding that people want more of a “typical workout” if they are going
to make the commitment to leaving their house at night and coming for a fitness class. This has caused
some last second changes, but ones that we feel are the smartest moves moving forward into the year.
We have found a permanent instructor to replace the one with the medical issue, so we hope that class
continues to have a seamless transition.

We had one last fundraiser for the Purple Plunge which is happening on March 7, so we are
pleased to announce that we raised over $1600 for the cause this season (that includes the money
raised at our Holiday Dinner Dance). We're absolutely thrilled to contribute for such a great cause for
the community.

February 25 and 26 was the annual conference for AISC, Association of lllinois Senior Centers,
called Centervention. This is always a productive two days and great for ideas/networking. This year Jim
Dalbec attended as well and is now the new Vice President of ITASCSC.

Thank you again for your continued support,
Susan Dillon

Community Programs Director
Serving the Youth and Seniors of Ela Township



Ela Family Services

February 2020 Monthly Board Report

Highlights of February 2020

¢ Presented ourprogram and services to the Highway Department
¢ Human Trafficking Waorkshaop
¢ Caseycompletedthe “40 hour Domestic Violence Training”

Active membership: AITCOY, Ela Coalition Against Youth Substance Abuse, Stand-Up Task Force Coalition, Opioid
Initiative, APSW, and Lake County Behavioral Health, Heart Centered Hypnotherapy.

Financial Outreach: EA/GA cases, lending closet, adult products, Salvation Army, homeless services, Consumer Credit
Counseling, and employment support and resume building,

Group Outreach: 3 Yoga Nidra groups, Friday Morning Meditation group, Zurich Meadows Senior Support
group, DBT, Charity Knit & Crochet, and Grief group.

Outreach to community: LakeZurich, Kildeer, and Hawthorn Woods Police departments, LZ Officer’'s meeting, area Fire
Departments, Lake Zurich Village, Lake Zurich School District 95, Ela Township Churches, and Community Dinners at 5t
Frances de Sales. Providing community service jobs/hours to teens.

Looking forward:

¢  Multilingual Families Meeting 3/17 at LZHS presenting Parenting in 2020.

= Vision Board presentation at Ways-Wayne Township 3/20.

= Panelistfor Angst Movie April 1* Prairie Crossing Charter School Grayslake.
¢ De-Cluttering Group April 7** 11am Lower Level Conference room.

» MotherDaughterProgram Tuesday June 9*" 6:30-8pm.

Ela Family Services continues to provide Township residents with crisis intervention, individual, couples, and family
therapy and/or counseling, case management, information & referrals and group work. Our department works closely
with LZPD providing support/crisis services to the community. The lending closet is extremely busy with providing
equipment and accepting donations from the community. Ela residents are appreciative of this service. We continue to be
busy with Emergency Assistance cases. These cases require a lot of attention to detail and follow-up. Our interns provide
weekly outreach phone calls to disabled, and isolated residents and are now carrying a case load of clients.

Thank you for your continued support,

Susan W. Fackler LCSW CADC RYT



Youth Board Report for February 2020
February 2020
Dear Ela Township Board,

Haley has been a great addition and help to our staffing team! She works very well with the kids
at both sites, such a great addition to our team. Friday, February 28", Nicole and Joe went to a
job fair at the LZHS. We are looking for energetic, motivated, leaders to join our Shooting Stars
Staff.

We had two Kid’s Day Off program days this month. The Feb. 14™ day was a trip to the
Gymnastics Training Center with an attendance of 20 kids. A close field trip that gives the kids a
chance to burn off some energy while having fun! The Feb.17" day was a center day, with a
visit from a reptile expert! The kids absolutely loved the animals that he brought in!

We sent out mid-year surveys to the parents of Homework Club, and Teen Club. We had a lot of
positive responses, but we are still looking at ways to always improve. Parents really appreciate
the positive, safe environment we are providing for the kids.

Teen Club is taking advantage of the space they are in, with a rock wall day. Eric over at the
YMCA is a huge help when it comes to allowing us to plan activities in their gym. Homework
Club has been busy! With both the Isaac Fox roster and the Spencer Loomis roster filled up for
the 2020-2021 school year!

Thank you for your continued support of our youth staff and programs,

Ela Township Youth Department



ELA TOWNSHIP BUS SERVICE MONTHLY REPORT

BUS SERVICE Jan-20 || Feb-20 | | Mar-20 @r*:ao May-20 | | Jun-20
Ridership (One Way) - Ela 390 328
Ridership (One Way) - Wauconda 104 96
Total Number of Rides 494 424
Revenue Miles - Ela 2530 2207
Revenue Miles - LC 989 857
Total Miles 3519 3084
Revenue Hours - Ela 265 226
Revenue Hours - LC 53.75 45
Total Hours 318.75 271
Days in Service - Ela 22 19
Days in Service - LC 22 19

648 Reg 1252

Fuel Usage (gallons) i57.2 )
. 172.8
Diesel ;
Diesel
Lift Usage 104 69
Ridership - Senior Trips 0 0

8 trips 4 trips

Ridership - Youth Trips fig fed 4B Hdes



T\ =R "L@T Ela Township Highway Department
- Andrew Forster, Highway Commissioner
* Address: 23605 N. Echo Lake Rd. » Lake Zurich, IL 60047

TO“NSHIP Phone: 847-438-2371 Fax: 847-438-0457
E-mail: highway(@elatownship.org

Sf:mng the people gince 1850

Highway Department’s Monthly Report March 2020

o In between snow removal efforts, the Highway Department is continuously working on street
signs, tree maintenance, potholes and minor drainage projects.

o Highway Department and Gewalt Hamilton are putting together paving and stormwater drainage
projects for upcoming 2020 bids.

o Total income for February from Village Contracts $53,532.11

o Village of Deer Park — 13 work tickets preformed
= Labor charge $1,176.00
" Material charge $157.50
* Equipment charge $84.50
* Totaling $ 1,418.00
®  Snow plowing Agreement $38,635.82
o Village of Kildeer — 11 work tickets preformed
» Labor charge $1,134.00
=  Material charge $330.30
* Equipment charge $123.75
* Totaling $1,588.05

o Village of Long Grove — 33 work tickets preformed
= Labor charge $7,740.00
» Material charge $2,552.24
» Equipment charge $1,102.50
* Totaling $11,394.74

o Village of North Barrington — 4 work tickets preformed
* Labor charge $ 420.00
» Material charge $8.00
* Equipment charge $67.50
* Totaling $495.50

« Labor hours performed throughout Ela Township — 118 work tickets preformed
o Assessor — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Buses — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Cemetery — 5 work tickets equaling 5 hours

Community Center — 7 work tickets equaling 18 hours

Highway Department (unincorporated) — 94 work tickets equaling 358.50 hours

Historical — 3 work tickets equaling | hours

Parks — 3 work tickets equaling 2.25 hours

Social Worker — 0 work ticket equaling 0 hours

Town Hall — 6 work tickets equaling 3.75 hours

00 0O0O0O0D0D0

Supervisor Gloria Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Joel Sikes Trustee Chris Bos Trustee Mike Jennings



Elai ™

TOWNSHIP

Serving the people since 1850
Date: March 12, 2020
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: William Stefaniuk, Township Manager
Subject: Board Report — February 2020

Ela Town Hall Security System:

The current security system alarm vendor for Ela Town Hall, which is Fox Valley Security Systems, was recently
contacted to determine that we can migrate away from the single universal code system that has been in place since the
security system has been installed. The goal is to replace this single universal code with an individualized coding system
for each authorized staff member, including other organizations allowed access within the Town Hall facility. This will
provide management with the ability to better secure and monitor traffic coming in/out of the building. Staff will be
working with Fox Valley to develop and implement this new coding system by April 2020.

Budget Planning:

Budget planning continued into February as budget meetings took place, staff reached out to vendors for additional
estimates for upcoming projects being planned, and further budget review/revisions were made to ensure the accuracy of
facts and figures being determined for FY21.

Stanley Access Technologies:

Update: The billing department from Stanley Access Technologies reached out to request payment on February 14, 2020
and left a voicemail stating that they received notification that final performance of work was completed in January 2020
according to their records. I reached out to Stanley’s billing department to explain the current status in lieu of the
decision letter issued to their regional manager, Dan Capezzuto, on December 17, 2019. The billing representative
informed me that she would forward the information discussed in our phone conversation to Mr. Capezzuto for a
response. No further response has been received yet.

2020 Landscape Maintenance Schedule:

Vendor schedules have been set for the upcoming 2020 landscape maintenance season. Milieu Landscaping is planning to
be out to perform Spring cleanup in March or early April depending on the weather, then starting in May will begin
monthly bed/tree ring maintenance until Fall cleanup is completed in November. Rolling Green will be performing up to
four rounds of fertilizer treatment in 2020. Fertilizer applications will occur as follows: Round 1 will begin in
March/April; Round 2 in May/June; Round 3 in July/August; and Round 4 in September/October. While most properties
will receive only three fertilizer applications put down during rounds 1, 2, and 4, Ela Township Community Park and



Knox Park football field are planned to receive four applications. Otherwise, the Highway Department is planning to
perform mowing operations generally between April and November during the 2020 season as weather permits.

Bus Lettering:

The new Ela Township bus was taken to Suburban Accents for lettering and was recently completed on March 9, 2020.
The bus is now ready to be put into service to replace the Ela 4 bus. The total installation cost was $1,750.00 for the work

performed by Suburban Accents.
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Clerk’s Office
Lucy A. Prouty
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TOWNSHIP Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 =« Lake Zurich, IL 60047
Phone: 847-438-7823  Fax: 847-438-9269
e — E-mail: info@elatownship.org
Serving the people since 1850

Annual Town Meeting 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN

To the legal voters of the Town of Ela, in the County of Lake, and the State of Illinois; that the Annual Town Meeting of
said Town will take place on Tuesday, April 14,2020, being the second Tuesday of said month at the hour of 7:00
o’clock P.M. at The Ela Township Town Hall lower level board room located at 1155 E. Route 22, Lake Zurich, IL.

For the transaction of miscellaneous business of said town and after a moderator having been elected, will proceed to hear
and consider reports of Officers, and decide on such measures as may, in pursuance of law, come before the meeting; and
especially to consider and decide the following:

Agenda

Call to order

Pledge of Allegiance

Election of Moderator/Set fee

Approval of Meeting Minutes from April 9, 2019

Reading of the Township Supervisor’s Annual Statement for the fiscal year 2019/20 by the Town Clerk
Overview presentation of Budget for the fiscal year 2020/21 by Township Supervisor

Surplus items for disposal

Open forum for comments and questions from residents/electors (limit of 3-5 minutes)

Set date and time for 2021 Annual Town Meeting

0. Adjournment

g 2 MR

Lucy A. Prouty, Ela Township Clerk

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Chris Bos Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Michael Jennings Trustee Joel Sikes
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FY21 Preliminary Budget Modifications

Description: The helow listed modifications were made following recent budget meetings based on
discussions that took place and/or represent necessary corrections to accurately account for expenses.
General Town:

Administrative Division:

None.

Elected Officials:

None.

Social Services Division:
1-3-555.00 — Grant Funding: -58,000.00

Note: Decreased to reflect amounts agreed upon per board consensus at the 2/25/2020 C-O-W Meeting.

Youth Division:
1-5-500.00 - Salaries: +517,500.00

Note: Increased to accommodate for portion of Community Programs Director salary and to increase
from a $1,000 salary buffer amount to $5,000.

1-5-510.00 — HRA: +51,650.00
Note: Added to accommaodate for the YP Coordinator HRA costs and associated fees.
1-5-511.00 — Social Security Tax: +51,850.00

Note: Increased to accommodate for social security taxes portion of the Community Programs Director
salary and $350 for salary buffer amount.

1-5-512.00 - IMRF: +51,500.00

Note: Increased to accommodate for IMRF portion of the Community Programs Director salary and $300
for salary buffer amount.

Senior Division:

1-6-500.00 - Salaries: -58,000.00

Note: Decreased to accommodate for the portion of Community Programs Director salary added to the
Youth Division budget under 1-5-500.00 and to increase from a $500 salary buffer amount to $5,000.

1-6-510.00 - HRA: +5500.00



Note: Increased by $500 to account for associated TASC HRA/FSA Renewal Fees.
1-6-511.00 - Social Security Tax: -$600.00

Note: Decreased $1,000 to accommodate for social security taxes portion of the Community Programs
Director salary added to the Youth Division budget under 1-5-511.00 and increased by 5400 for salary
buffer amount.

1-6-512.00 - IMRF: -51,100.00

Note: Decreased $1,500 to accommodate for IMRF portion of the Community Programs Director salary
added to the Youth Division budget under 1-5-512.00 and increased by 5400 for salary buffer amount.
Transportation Division:

None.

Assessor's Division:

None.

General Assistance:

None.

General Road

None.

Permanent Road

None.

Park Maintenance
5-0-509.00 — Health Benefits: +$8,500

Note: Added this line item to accommodate for 1-FT Building Maintenance employee’s health benefit
costs.

5-0-510.00 — HRA: +51,650.00

Note: Added this line item to accommodate for 1-FT Building Maintenance employee’s HRA costs and
associated fees.

5-0-600.00 - Capital Improvements: +512,000.00

Note: Increased by $12,000 to account for potential remaining costs associated with Community Center
Door Replacement Project.



Cemetery Maintenance

None.
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Ela Township Field Contract 2020
Organization/Affiliate Agreement Between
Ela Township and Lake Zurich Lacrosse Club
PURPOSE

Ela Township recognizes that certain organizations exist within the community whose purpose is to enhance recreational opportunities
for a specific purpose and group. These organizations are separate and independent from Ela Township and provide their own
leadership, organizational and operational structure. Although the stated mission of the organization may differ, public recreational
facilities and programs create a mutually beneficial environment in which to provide quality recreation for all the individuals served
by the parties, as well as the general public.

Ela Township recognizes that at times it is in the best interest of the community that Ela Township work outside the organization in
coordinating, integrating and consolidating the planning and provision of recreational facilities and programs when basic functions are
compatible, and a public benefit may be derived. Through working relationships with outside organizations and joint efforts, each
party can contribute to greater public service without relinquishing their separate identities or any of their individual responsibilities.

Ela Township is willing to establish a working relationship and cooperative agreement with the Lake Zurich Lacrosse Club
(hereafter - “Affiliate™). With this agreement, the parties will define the working relationship, mutual expectations, and individual
responsibility. However, this agreement cannot be considered absolute; but shall serve as a frame of reference. Standards outline
herein ensure that the parties’ concept of joint planning, use and maintenance is followed to the maximum extent possible, while
retaining the essential freedom of discretion, decision and action in planning, developing and maintaining recreational programs.

I. Criteria and Conditions
1. Ela Township agrees to:
a. Cut the grass on the playing areas and common areas at Ela Township Community Park and Knox Park.
2. Affiliate shall provide its own leadership, structure, and must delegate Operational duties to its membership.
a. Affiliate shall list Ela Township on their Website outlining our Community purpose/goals to help support Ela
Township sports organizations. (Attach copy of verbiage)
b. Affiliate shall list Ela Township on any physical signage identifying sponsors of Affiliate.
3, Affiliate shall be financially self-supporting,
4, Affiliate shall have its own volunteer governing board with adopted written bylaws or guidelines.
a. [t is a not-for-profit corporation or organization dedicated to offering and promoting recreational activities.
5. Affiliate shall provide a list of officers, phone numbers and other contact information.

6. Affiliate agrees and understands that neither the Affiliate nor its officials, officers, members, employees or volunteers (collectively
“Affiliate™) are entitled to any benefits or protections afforded employees of Ela Township. Affiliate will not be covered under
provisions of unemployment compensation insurance of Ela Township workers® compensation insurance of the Township and that any
injury or property damage arising out of any Affiliate activity will be the Affiliate’s sole responsibility and not the Townships. Also, it
is understood that the Affiliate is not protected as an employee or as a person acting as an agent or employee under the provision of
the general liability of the Township and therefore, the Affiliate will be solely responsible for its own actions. The Township will in no
way defend the Affiliate in matters of liability.

7. All fees, charges, monies and expenditures shall be handled by the Affiliate itself, with its own accounts in the group’s name. The
group shall have a written policy regarding refunds. All requests for refunds shall be addressed in a timely manner.



8. Affiliate acknowledges and agrees that the group is responsible for any and all expenses, including, but not limited to, the provision
of equipment and materials related to the Affiliate’s activities.

9. Activities, programs, and event sponsors by Affiliate shall not, other than to adhere to specific membership guidelines, program
requirements, or minimum residency standards, discriminate against or exclude any individual, from participation for reasons of race,
color, creed national origin, sex, sexual orientation, disability, or any other characteristic protected by local, state, or federal law.

10. Affiliate understands and agrees that it is solely responsible for determining whether any staff, employee, or volunteer is qualified
and suitable for any Affiliate position and/or activity and that the Township is not responsible for any hiring or retention decision.

11. Affiliate shall comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, including, but not limited to the Illinois Human Rights Act,
the American with Disabilities Act, and Civil Rights Act of 1964. Affiliate shall base employment, volunteer, and participation criteria
upon personal capabilities and qualifications without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sexual orientation, sex (except as
an appropriate division for athletics programming), national origin, age (except as an appropriate division of programming levels for
youth athletics programming), marital status, or any other protected characteristic as established by law.

12. Affiliate and Ela Township agree to meet annually reviewing the agreement and evaluating the season.
IL. Use of Grounds

1. Ela Township hereby grants the Affiliate authority to use and play on Ela Township parks and fields as they are presently
constituted for activities authorized by the Affiliate.

2. Ela Township hereby grants the Affiliate authority to temporarily affix a pop-up concession stand using a tent no larger than 10’ x
20’ to operate vending services on Township grounds located at Ela Township Community Park. No grilling shall be permitted on
Township grounds without prior written approval from the Township’s authorized representative. The cleanliness of Township
grounds shall be the responsibility of the Affiliate and shall be cleaned daily after use.

3. Affiliate will be charged a fee based on the approved policy and maintenance costs of those parks/fields. Annual Fee of $1,000.00

4. Affiliate shall promptly report to Ela Township any unsafe condition of which the Affiliate becomes aware of on any of the fields
for which the Affiliate is granted use of hereunder (subsurface conditions, holes in sport fields, etc.).

5. The Affiliate is solely responsible for providing supervision as needed, for any and all Affiliate activities.

6. Ela Township does not assume any responsibility, care, custody, or control of any Affiliate property or equipment brought upon or
stored upon Township property. The Affiliate is solely responsible for the safety and/or security of any Affiliate property or equipment
brought upon or stored on Township property.

7. The Affiliate agrees that any modifications to Ela Township park grounds, including any equipment brought to the site will require
prior written approval from the Township’s authorized representative.

8. Affiliate shall adhere to all applicable Township ordinances, rules, regulations, policies, and procedures.
II1. Insurance
Affiliate shall provide, on an annual basis each year, a Certificate of Insurance with limits not less than the following:
a. Per occurrence —Bodily Injury-$1 million Dollars. Bodily Injury and Property Damage combined -
$1 Million Dollars.
b. Aggregate—Bodily Injury - $2 Million Dollars. Bodily Injury and Property Damage combined -
$2 Million Dollars.

Affiliate shall also name ELA TOWNSHP as an additional insured on any liability policy it carries. Said Certificate shall certify that
Affiliate’s policies are primary in coverage as to injury or damage caused by Affiliates programs or activities.

IV. Termination and Duration

a. The initial term of this Agreement shall commence on the date hereof and end on August 31, 2020. Exceptions to the term
established within this Agreement shall be limited to any extended periods of grounds use at Ela Township Community Park mutually
agreed upon in writing between the Affiliate and the Township’s authorized representative. Thereafier, this Agreement shall be
renewed for successive one-year periods unless either party advises in writing of their intention not to renew the Agreement prior to



the conclusion of the aforementioned contract period, or unless the parties otherwise mutually agree in writing to terminate the
Agreement.

b. The Agreement may be amended by the written approval of both Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer thereof as of the
date first above written

Authorized Signature of Affiliate Authorized Signature of Ela Township

Date Date
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Ela Township Field Contract 2020
Organization/Affiliate Agreement Between
Ela Township and Lake Zurich Lacrosse Club
Addendum #1

Please note the following clarifications, revisions, and additions to the contract document between Ela Township
and Lake Zurich Lacrosse Club (*Affiliate™);

1. The following requests have been approved on a conditional basis at the expense of the Affiliate organization with
the selection of type and placement of approved items dependent upon the final approval of the Township’s
authorized representative:
a. Installation of one temporary pop up concession stand no larger than a 10” x 20° tent and it must be
removed when field is not in use.
b. Mobile scoreboard powered by battery and it must be removed when the field is not in use.
c. Installation of green colored snow fencing along the north, southeast and southwest ends of the field up
to 48" in height is permitted between the dates of April | to August 31, 2020.
d. Installation of stakes in the ground for the purposes of field markings.
e. Up to 4 picnic tables located at the northeast corner of the field (next to the concrete pad/field entrance).
f. Installation and use of up to 2 portable toilets located at the area adjacent to the southwest corner of the
parking lot as managed by the Affiliate between April 1 to August 31, 2020,

2. The following requests have been approved at the expense and/or written permission of the Township:
a. Move and install up to 2 sets of bleachers from Knox Park to Ela Township Community Park (if
available).
b. Install up to 2 team benches.
¢. Move Affiliate’s storage gang box from Knox Park to Ela Township Community Park.
d. Install up to 2 refuse cans.
e. Use of Knox Park as a backup field or extended use of Ela Township Community Park with written
approval on a case-by-case basis.
f. Use of Ela Township Community Park grounds from April 1 to August 31, 2020.
g. Install a wooden privacy fence with a gravel pad large enough to accommodate up to 2 portable toilets.
h. Use of available space in the Knox Park shed not currently utilized by another sports organization for
any of the Affiliate’s storage items.
1. Install a second metal post next to the permit only sign post at Ela Township Community Park to hang the
Affiliate’s sign.

3. The following requests are not approved at this time;
a. Storage shed.
b. Well/Irrigation system.
c. Parking overflow in the right-of-way on Deerpath Road is dependent on written authorization provided
from the Village of Lake Zurich. Otherwise, parking must be confined to the barriers within the parking lot
located at Ela Township Community Park.
d. Electricity on-site.
e. Installation of concrete pads to support bleachers moved to Ela Township Community Park.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer
thereof as of the date first above written

Authorized Signature of Affiliate Authorized Signature of Ela Township

Date Date



